NOTICE OF MEETING

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING

Friday, 24th February, 2017, 11.30 am - Civic Centre, High Road,
Wood Green, N22 8LE

Members: Councillor Peray Ahmet, Cabinet Member for Environment

Quorum: 1

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or
reported on.

By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

URGENT BUSINESS

The Cabinet Member will advise of any items they have decided to take as
urgent business.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is

considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

Haringey



10.

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

APPLICATION BY FESTIVAL REPUBLIC LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK
FOR THE WIRELESS FESTIVAL AND CONCERT 2017 (PAGES 1 - 20)

The report will seek Cabinet Member consideration of two applications made
by Festival Republic Ltd to hire Finsbury Park over 3 days in July 2017 in
order to stage the Wireless 2017 music festival, and to hold a one day concert
on 1% July 2017.

MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK FOR THE MAJOR
EVENTS IN 2017 (PAGES 21 - 36)

The report will seek Cabinet Member consideration of three applications made
by two event promoters to hire Finsbury Park to stage major events in 2017.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items of urgent business admitted under Item 2 above.
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as
the items below contain exempt information, as defined under Paragraph 3,

Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972

APPLICATION BY FESTIVAL REPUBLIC LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK
FOR THE WIRELESS FESTIVAL AND CONCERT 2017 (PAGES 37 - 38)

As per Item 4.

MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK FOR THE MAJOR
EVENTS IN 2017 (PAGES 39 - 40)

As per Item 5.
NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

As per Item 6.



Philip Slawther

Tel — 020 8489 2957

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk

Bernie Ryan
Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Thursday, 16 February 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

Report for: Cabinet Member decision — 24 February 2017
Item number: 4
Title: Application by Festival Republic Ltd to hire Finsbury Park for the

Wireless Festival and Concert 2017

Report

authorised by : Stephen McDonnell, Assistant Director — Commercial and
Operations

Lead Officer: Zoe Robertson, Head of Commissioning & Client

zoe.robertson@haringey.gov.uk, 020 8489 2223

Ward(s) affected: Harringay and Stroud Green Wards

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Non Key Decision

11

1.2

3.1

Describe the issue under consideration

This report seeks a determination of two applications made by Festival Republic
Ltd (1) to hire Finsbury Park over 3 days in July 2017 in order to stage the
Wireless 2017 music festival, and (2) to hold a one day concert also in July
2017.

The applications are required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s
Outdoor Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17"
December 2013, and implemented on 7" January 2014.

Cabinet Member Introduction

Not applicable.

Recommendations

The Cabinet Member for Environment is recommended to:

(a) Consider, and take account of, the comments received from recognised
stakeholders of Finsbury Park in response to the event notifications being
sent as part of the decision making process (attached as Appendix 1).

(b) Authorise the Assistant Director — Commercial and Operations, to approve
conditional in principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the event
promoters for the events detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.4.

| |
Page 1 of 10 Ha "‘IH 7
LONrDON E


mailto:zoe.robertson@haringey.gov.uk

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

5.1.

6.1.

6.2.

6.3

Page 2

(c) Agree that the conditions which are to be attached to any final approval of
authority are as set out in the comments of the Assistant Director, Corporate
Governance at paragraph 8.2.7 below.

Reasons for decision

Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are
required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.

If authority is given, then officers will give in principle agreement to the applicant
for the event applications to progress. The events will then be subject to
lengthy discussions with relevant authorities, including licensing before final
agreement is given.

The rejection of the applications would have implications for the Parks Service
budget, and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park (the
Park) and other parks. It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic
benefits to the borough were lost.

Alternative options considered

In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park
for a limited number of major events each year. Accordingly, the only other
alternative option which could be considered would be to reject the application.
That option was rejected, on the grounds that the events did not fall within any
of the grounds set out in paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal.

Background information

In January 2014, the Council adopted the Policy to recognise the value and
benefit that a varied, and well managed, outdoor events programme can offer
the residents of Haringey.

The Policy assists the decision making process behind building a sustainable
and varied programme of events. It also seeks to protect the community and the
parks and open space infrastructure and minimise or mitigate any negative
impacts which events may cause.

Some of these restrictions as set out at paragraph 5.2.2 of the Policy
specifically relate to the Park to ensure a balance of income generation and that
of continued public use of the park through the busiest summer months is
achieved. These restrictions include, but are not limited to, the following:

e “Major scale events [more than 10,000 attendance] will be ordinarily limited
to 5 per year, save where there is demonstrable community support for
additional events

e Duration of major scale events will be of 1 — 3 days per event

e No major scale events will take place during the school summer holidays”

| |
Page 2 of 10 Ha "‘IH 7
LONrDON E



Page 3

6.4 On 5th September 2016 and 15th December 2016, the Council received two
applications from Festival Republic Ltd to hire the Park to stage the Wireless
2017 music festival on 7, 8" and 9™ July 2017, and to hold a one day concert
on 1% July 2017. If approved, this would be the fourth successive year that the
Wireless event has been held in the Park.

6.5 The Policy details the approval process for determining applications.
Paragraph 5.2.3. of the Policy requires prior authority for the event to be given
by the Cabinet Member as a non key decision before officers give in principle
agreement whenever the following criteria applies:

e “Expected attendance is over 10,000”
o “Event lasts more than 2 days with 5,000 or more in attendance”

6.6  Both of the criteria detailed above apply to these applications, and so hence this
referral to the Cabinet Member.

6.7 As part of the approval process, the Policy stipulates the need for consultation
on the applications to take place. Paragraph 5.1.6. of the Policy states
“Consultation will involve all stakeholders, including Friends Groups, Area Parks
Managers, Ward Councillors, Cabinet Member for Environment and the
members of the Haringey Safety Advisory Group. Other consultees may be
added where appropriate to the specific park or open space”.

6.8. In discharging the requirement to consult, officers sent details of the
applications to 36 stakeholder groups by e-mail dated 11th January 2017.
Details of the list of consultees appears at Appendix 2 to the report.
Stakeholders including local resident associations, Hackney and Islington
council officers, park user groups and leaseholders; councillors from 6 adjoining
wards including in Hackney and Islington; internal council stakeholders
including licensing and emergency planning; and statutory bodies including the
Metropolitan Police and London Fire Brigate were given 10 working days to
respond.

6.9. Of the list of consultees, only those highlighted in 
[...]

9.2  Appendix 2 — List of Finsbury Park stakeholders who were consulted

9.3 Park B — Not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

10.1 Haringey Outdoor Events Policy -

http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s48887/OEP%20-
%20CLEARED%20COVERING%20REPORT.pdf

Haringey


http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s48887/OEP%20-%20CLEARED%20COVERING%20REPORT.pdf
http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s48887/OEP%20-%20CLEARED%20COVERING%20REPORT.pdf

Page 11
Appendix 1:

Finsbury Park stakeholders’ full responses to large / major park hire
applications

Received: Thursday 12 January 2017
From: Clir Brian Bell
Councillor for Brownswood ward, Hackney

Dear Sarah, as at previous responses the major remaining issue for us is how
effective or not, the promoters stewarding arrangements in our side streets were.

In brief, apart from one spirited individual in Queens Drive, they were useless.
Can you please ensure that responsibility for community safety on these nights is

transferred, fully funded, to LB Hackney?
Thank you. Councillor Brian Bell.

Received: Monday 16 January 2017
From: Will Parkes
Highbury Community Association

We support the use of Finsbury Park for the benefit of all local residents and would
be happy to see events organised that are accessible to all who want to use the
Park; and promote the diversity and inclusion of the local community in a variety of
different types of event. We do not support the use of the Park for events that are
disproportionate in scale, cause annoyance, are not properly organised, involve a
loss of amenity to local residents or prevent their enjoyment of the Park.

The HCA again opposes the London Borough (LB) of Haringey granting a licence for
these proposed music concerts for a number of reasons, which we set out below.

Consultation Process

The HCA is disappointed that the consultation process is
[...]
Cllr Zena Brabazon
Councillor for Harringay ward, Haringey

Dear Officers

| am writing further to my email of 24 January regarding objections to the proposed
concerts in Finsbury Park. In addition to the objection received below from local
residents, | have also received a letter from Mr Bruce Kent who lives at 11, Venetia
Road, N4 1EJ. He has written to me setting out his objections to the concerts which
in summary are:

e The extensive time a large section of the park will be out of bounds to park
users

¢ Noise and traffic congestion

e That the park is being seen by Haringey Council as a source of revenue
rather than as ‘an open space for relaxation and enjoyment given to us by
some far-seeing and civic minded Victorians’.

Please ensure that this objection is recorded and once again please confirm this in
writing to me.

Received: Thursday 26 January 2017
From: Kit Greveson
Chair, Stroud Green Residents’ Association

In reply to the Stakeholder Consultation re the above, Stroud Green Residents’
Association finds it unacceptable that a large part of Finsbury Park would be
unavailable to the general public, should the 2 applications by Live Nation be
approved by Haringey Council. The period under consultation, viz from 20" June
through to 15" July, would mean that over 4 weekends at the height of the summer,
during months when the park is at its busiest, the area of the Finsbury Park
available to local residents and park users would be greatly reduced.

As the applications under consultation are from the same company (Live Nation),
SGRA finds difficulty in understanding the dates given for prep and clear up. Live



Page 18

Nation is firstly applying to be on site on 20" June for a 1 day, 2-stage concert on
1st July, clearing up by 6™ July. The second application is to be on site from 27
June when Live Nation will actually already be in the park. This is for the Wireless
Festival taking place from 7™ to 9" July on 3 stages, 2 days after the clear up date
for th
[...]
9
Appendix 2:

List of Finsbury Park stakeholders who were consulted

Stakeholder consultation

comments.

As set out in the Outdoor Events Policy, stakeholders were emailed on Wednesday 11 January 2017
with details of the Festival Republic park hire applications received for Finsbury Park 2017. 36
stakeholder groups, plus internal council colleagues and statutory bodies including the police, fire,
ambulance and transport providers were emailed giving ten days to respond to the application with

A full list of stakeholders is below. Those marked in green provided a response to the consultation.

External stakeholders

Internal council colleagues

Statutory bodies

Access to Sport

Cabinet Member for
Environment

London Fire Brigade

Alpha Dog Club

Parks Service

Metropolitan Police
Service

Ambler Primary School

Licensing

London Ambulance
Service

British Military Fitness

Food Safety Team

Transport for London

Edible Landscapes

Emergency Planning Team

Govia Thameslink Railway

Finsbury Park Art Hut

Health & Safety Team

Finsbury Park Boats

Highways

Finsbury Park Bowls Club

Neighbourhood Action Team

Finsbury Park Cafe

Parking Services

Finsbury Park Sports Partnership

Veolia

Finsbury Park Trust

Furtherfield

Harringay Green Lanes Traders
Association

Ladder Community Safety Partnership

London Borough of Hackney

London Mets Softball Club

Manor House Development Trust

Park View Cafe

Parkrun

Parkwood Primary School

Pedal Power

Regiment Fitness

Saracens RFC

Stroud Green School

Stroud Green Traders Association

The Friends of Finsbury Park

Try Tag Rugb

Stroud Green Ward Members x 3 (LB
Haringey)

Seven Sisters Ward Members x 3 (LB
Haringey)

St Ann’s Ward Members x 3 (LB

Haringey)

Finsbury Park Ward Members x 3 (LB

Islington)




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21 Agenda Item 5

Report for: Cabinet Member decision — 24 February 2017

Item number: 5

Title: Multiple applications to hire Finsbury Park for the major events in
2017

Report

authorised by : Stephen McDonnell, Assistant Director — Commercial and
Operations

Lead Officer: Zoe Robertson, Head of Commissioning & Client

zoe.robertson@haringey.gov.uk, 020 8489 2223

Ward(s) affected: Harringay and Stroud Green Wards

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Non Key Decision

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1  This report seeks a determination of three applications made by two event
promoters to hire Finsbury Park to stage major events in June and September
2017.

1.2 The applications are required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s
Outdoor Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17™
December 2013, and implemented on 7™ January 2014.

2. Cabinet Member Introduction
Not applicable.
3. Recommendations
3.1  The Cabinet Member for Environment is recommended to:

(a) Consider, and take account of, the comments received from recognised
stakeholders of Finsbury Park in response to the event notifications being
sent as part of the decision making process (attached as Appendix 1).

(b) Authorise the Assistant Director — Commercial and Operations, to approve
conditional in principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the event
promoters for the events detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.4.

Haringey


mailto:zoe.robertson@haringey.gov.uk

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

5.1.

6.1.

6.2.

6.3

6.4

Page 22

(c) Agree that the conditions which are to be attached to any final approval of
authority are as set out in the comments of the Assistant Director, Corporate
Governance at paragraph 8.2.8 below.

Reasons for decision

Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are
required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.

If authority is given, then officers will give in principle agreement to the applicant
for the event applications to progress. The events will then be subject to
lengthy discussions with relevant authorities, including licensing before final
agreement is given.

The rejection of the applications would have implications for the Parks Service
budget, and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park (the
Park) and other parks. It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic
benefits to the borough were lost.

Alternative options considered

In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park
for a limited number of major events each year. Accordingly, the only other
alternative option which could be considered would be to reject the application.
That option was rejected, on the grounds that the events did not fall within any
of the grounds set out in paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal.

Background information

In January 2014, the Council adopted the Policy to recognise the value and
benefit that a varied, and well managed, outdoor events programme can offer
the residents of Haringey.

The Policy assists the decision making process behind building a sustainable
and varied programme of events. It also seeks to protect the community and the
parks and open space infrastructure and minimise or mitigate any negative
impacts which events may cause.

Some of these restrictions as set out at paragraph 5.2.2 of the Policy
specifically relate to the Park to ensure a balance of income generation and that
of continued public use of the park through the busiest summer months is
achieved. These restrictions include, but are not limited to, the following:

e “Major scale events [more than 10,000 attendance] will be ordinarily limited
to 5 per year, save where there is demonstrable community support for
additional events

e Duration of major scale events will be of 1 — 3 days per event

e No major scale events will take place during the school summer holidays”

On 3rd October 2016, the Council received two applications from Slammin’
Events to hire the Park to stage two, two day music events on the 10th & 11th

Haringey



Page 23

June and 23rd & 24th
[...]
r.

6.16. Five applications, including the three detailed in this report, are now at a stage
where Cabinet Member approval is to be sought in principle to allow the park
hire applications to progress. The other two events which are subject to
separate Cabinet Member approval are as follows:

Event Date Duration | Capacity | Event
Classification
Festival Republic | Saturday 1 July 1 days Circa Major
Concert 35k
Wireless Festival Friday 7, | 3 days Circa Major
Saturday 8 & 35k
Sunday 9 July

6.17. If all proposed events were to progress to fruition then the summer season
would look like this:

Haringey



Page 26

2017

May June July August September

M

T

W

T

F 35k

5 12k 35k |35k 20k 12k
5 12k 35k 20k 17k

‘Week ending | 28-May] 04-Jun| 11-lun| 18-Jun| 25-Jun| 02-Jul| 09-Jul| 16-Jul| 23-Jul| 30-]ul] OB-Aug| 13-Aug| 20-Aug| 27-Aug| 03-Sep| 10-Sep| 17-Sep| 24-Sep| 01-Oct

School Summer Holidays g

June Sk mmi
FR extra event
Hospitality &
Tranz-mision

Wireless

Event days
Setup / take down

7. Contribution to strategic outcomes

7.1. Hosting large music events within the Park contributes to supporting the local
economy, developing the cultural offer in the borough and provides an
opportunity for local people to enjoy this type of event with minimal travel.

7.2. The recommendations made will contribute to policy and practice primarily in
relation to Priority 3 of the Corporate Plan: ‘A clean, well maintained and safe
borough where people are proud to live and work’.

7.3. In addition there are links to the Corporate Plan in relation to:
Priority 2: ‘Enable all adults to live healthy, long and fulfilling lives’
Priority 4: ‘Drive growth and employment from which everyone can benefit’

7.4. The Medium Term Financial Plan sets out a £600,000 increase in income
during the period up to March 2018. All money raised by events is ring fenced
back to the Parks budget to maintain and improve parks in the borough.

8. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (includ
[...]
thers who don’t share that religion/belief from attending the event or
using the park more generally.

8.3.3 The Policy aims to strike a balance between ensuring that parks, such as
Finsbury Park, can be used as a community asset for all groups to access for
the majority of the year, against the need to generate income from hosting
major events and for these events to contribute to our borough’s cultural and
leisure offer.

8.3.4 The council is committed to working with event organisers to reduce the effects
of noise from events on all residents living near the park, and will enforce the
individual conditions that accompany the event’'s permission including those
related to reducing disruption, number of days (including set up) and maximum
event space.

9. Use of Appendices

9.1 Appendix 1 — Finsbury Park stakeholders’ full responses to large / major park
hire applications

Haringey


http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=35723

Page 29

9.2  Appendix 2 — List of Finsbury Park stakeholders who were consulted

9.3 Park B — Not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

10.1 Haringey Outdoor Events Policy -

http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s48887/OEP%20-
%20CLEARED%20COVERING%20REPORT .pdf

Haringey


http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s48887/OEP%20-%20CLEARED%20COVERING%20REPORT.pdf
http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s48887/OEP%20-%20CLEARED%20COVERING%20REPORT.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31
Appendix 1:

Finsbury Park stakeholders’ full responses to large / major park hire
applications

Received: Monday 19 December 2016
From: Clir Tim Gallagher
Councillor for Stroud Green Ward, Haringey

Overall, | am concerned about the volume of events proposed for 2017, particularly
given the possibility of Wireless festival taking place as well. The total set-up/take-
down time for these events is as fol
[...]
insbury Park Sports Partnership

Veolia

Finsbury Park Trust

Furtherfield

Harringay Green Lanes Traders
Association

Highbury Community Association

Ladder Community Safety Partnership

London Borough of Hackney

London Borough of Islington

London Mets Softball Club

Manor House Development Trust

Park View Cafe

Parkrun

Parkwood Primary School

Pedal Power

Regiment Fitness

Saracens RFC

Stroud Green School

Stroud Green Traders Association

The Friends of Finsbury Park

Try Tag Rugb

Seven Sisters Ward Members x 3 (LB
Haringey)

St Ann’s Ward Members x 3 (LB
Haringey)

Brownswood Ward Members x 2 (LB
Hackney)

Finsbury Park Ward Members x 3 (LB
Islington)




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37 Agenda Item 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39 Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Application by Festival Republic Ltd to hire Finsbury Park for the Wireless Festival and Concert 2017
	Appendix 1 - Festival Republic (2)
	Appendix 2 - Festival Republic (2)

	5 Multiple applications to hire Finsbury Park for the major events in 2017
	Appendix 1 - Major events (2)
	Appendix 2 - Major events (2)

	8 Application by Festival Republic Ltd to hire Finsbury Park for the Wireless Festival and Concert 2017
	9 Multiple applications to hire Finsbury Park for the major events in 2017



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET MEMBER 
SIGNING HELD ON FRIDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY, 2017, 11:30 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Claire Kober, Leader of the Council (Chair) 
 
Councillor Clive Carter, Highgate Ward 

 
 
74. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Leader referred those present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed and noted the 
information contained therein. 
 

75. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for Absence were noted from Cllr Ahmet. Cllr Claire Kober, Leader of the 
Council chaired the meeting in Cllr Ahmet’s absence.  
 

76. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

78. APPLICATION BY FESTIVAL REPUBLIC LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK FOR 
THE WIRELESS FESTIVAL AND CONCERT 2017  
 
The Leader noted the report which sought consideration of two applications made by 
Festival Republic Ltd to hire Finsbury Park. One application was for a three day period 
in July 2017 in order stage the Wireless 2017 music festival and the other application 
was for a one day concert on 1st July 2017.  
 
Councillor Carter introduced two members of the Friends of Finsbury Park group; 
Eldridge Culverwell and Barbara Baughan. Councillor Carter advised that he and 
other members of the Friends of Finsbury Park group objected in principle to Wireless 
festival being held, and also referred to the fact that there was an ongoing court case 
in relation to the matter.  
 
Councillor Carter outlined concerns with the noise monitoring process and questioned 
the location of the noise monitoring points. It was suggested that the measurements 
taken by the noise monitoring points did not reflect the noise levels experienced by 
local residents. In response to these concerns, officers outlined that there were 8 
monitoring points around Finsbury Park, which were agreed as part of the event 



 

licence.  The locations of the monitoring points were well established and had been in 
place for a number of years. Officers also advised that a review of the location of the 
monitoring points was undertaken last year and it concluded that the monitoring points 
were in the correct place and that they were able to collect the noise readings that 
were required.  
 
The Interim Head of Direct Services advised that noise levels were monitored during 
the event by Vanguardia Consulting and that the Council’s licensing team and duty 
Noise Enforcement Officer were also present during major events to ensure that the 
terms of the licence were being adhered to. The taking of noise levels was carried out 
in line with standard industry practice, with readings taken over a 15 minute period. It 
was noted that changes to the way noise monitoring was undertaken at last years’ 
event allowed individual frequencies to be adjusted, for example to reduce bass levels 
emanating from low frequencies. This had resulted in a 50% reduction to the number 
of noise complaints received last year from the year before.    
 
Councillor Carter observed that the event promoter was already selling tickets to this 
year’s Wireless event. In response the Chair drew attention to paragraph 8.2.7 of the 
report which set out the safeguards in place given the outstanding issue in relation to 
the date of the appeal hearing.  
 
 
RESOLVED  
 

I. That the Leader consider, and take account of, the comments received from 

recognised stakeholders of Finsbury Park in response to the event notifications 

being sent as part of the decision making process (as per Appendix 1 of the 

report).  

 

II. To authorise the Assistant Director – Commercial and Operations, to approve 

conditional in principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the event promoters 

for the events detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.4 of the report. 

 

III. To agree that the conditions which are to be attached to any final approval of 

authority are as set out in the comments of the Assistant Director, Corporate 

Governance at paragraph 8.2.7 of the report.  

 
Reasons for decision  
 
Under the terms of the Outdoor Events Policy, applications of the type detailed in this 
report are required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.   
 
If authority is given, then officers will give in principle agreement to the applicant for 
the event applications to progress.  The events will then be subject to lengthy 
discussions with relevant authorities, including licensing before final agreement is 
given.  
 



 

The rejection of the applications would have implications for the Parks Service budget, 
and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park (the Park) and other 
parks. It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to the borough 
were lost.  
 
Alternative options considered 
 
In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park for a 
limited number of major events each year.  Accordingly, the only other alternative 
option which could be considered would be to reject the application.  That option was 
rejected, on the grounds that the events did not fall within any of the grounds set out in 
paragraph 5.3 of the Outdoor Events Policy for automatic refusal. 
 
 

79. MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK FOR THE MAJOR 
EVENTS IN 2017  
 
The Leader noted the report which sought consideration of three applications made by 
two event promoters to hire Finsbury Park to stage major events in 2017. Officers 
advised that the events proposed in the report covered a much smaller area than 
Wireless; covering around 12% of the area of the park.  
 
Councillor Carter advised that he and other members of the Friends of Finsbury Park 

group objected in principle to an increase in the number of events being held. 

The Chair suggested that if the Friends of Finsbury Park Group wished to discuss 

wider issues around major events in Finsbury Park, not directly related to the 

applications under consideration, then they might wish to meet with the Cabinet 

Member separately. Officers advised that a series of meetings with stakeholder 

groups were being set up and that the next meeting would likely be in March.  

RESOLVED 
 

I. That the Leader consider, and take account of, the comments received from 
recognised stakeholders of Finsbury Park in response to the event notifications 
being sent as part of the decision making process (as per Appendix 1 of the 
report).  

 
II. To authorise the Assistant Director – Commercial and Operations, to approve 

conditional in principle agreement to hire Finsbury Park to the event promoters 
for the events detailed in this report as set out in paragraph 6.4 of the report. 

 
III. Agree that the conditions which are to be attached to any final approval of 

authority are as set out in the comments of the Assistant Director, Corporate 
Governance at paragraph 8.2.8 of the report. 

 
Reasons for decision  
 
Under the terms of the Outdoor Events Policy, applications of the type detailed in this 
report are required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.   



 

 
If authority is given, then officers will give in principle agreement to the applicant for 
the event applications to progress.  The events will then be subject to lengthy 
discussions with relevant authorities, including licensing before final agreement is 
given.  
 
The rejection of the applications would have implications for the Parks Service budget, 
and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Finsbury Park (the Park) and other 
parks. It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to the borough 
were lost.  
 
Alternative options considered 
 
In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park for a 
limited number of major events each year.  Accordingly, the only other alternative 
option which could be considered would be to reject the application.  That option was 
rejected, on the grounds that the events did not fall within any of the grounds set out in 
paragraph 5.3 of the Outdoor Events Policy for automatic refusal. 
 
 

80. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

81. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the reminder of the meeting as the items 
contained exempt information, as defined under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

82. APPLICATION BY FESTIVAL REPUBLIC LTD TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK FOR 
THE WIRELESS FESTIVAL AND CONCERT 2017  
 
The Leader noted the exempt section of the report. 
 

83. MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS TO HIRE FINSBURY PARK FOR THE MAJOR 
EVENTS IN 2017  
 
The Leader noted the exempt section of the report. 
 

84. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Claire Kober 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 



 

 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


